1971/199



TELEPHONE REGULATIONS 1968, AMENDMENT NO. 2

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of September 1971

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Post Office Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Telephone Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Telephone Regulations 1968* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1971.

2. Rentals and annual charges—(1) All rentals and annual charges prescribed in the First Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 11 of the Telephone Regulations 1968, Amendment No. 1) in respect of residential stations, and all rentals and annual charges so prescribed for any equipment or auxiliary equipment associated with residential stations are hereby increased by $17\frac{1}{2}$ percent.

(2) All rentals and annual charges prescribed in the said First Schedule in respect of business stations, and all rentals and annual charges so prescribed for any equipment or auxiliary equipment associated with business stations are hereby increased by $22\frac{1}{2}$ percent.

3. Installation charges for P.A.B.X. or P.M.B.X. systems of 50 lines or fewer—Clause 2 of Part II of the said First Schedule is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (2) the expression "\$30", and substituting the expression "\$35".

> *S.R. 1968/234 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1971/18

4. Charges for replacement or extension of P.A.B.X. or P.M.B.X. systems—Clause 3 of Part II of the said First Schedule is hereby amended by omitting from subclause (2) the expression "\$30", and substituting the expression "\$35".

5. Installation charges for additional extensions on P.A.B.X. or P.M.B.X. systems—Clause 4 of Part II of the said First Schedule is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (b) the expression "\$30", and substituting the expression "\$35".

6. Installation charges for intercommunicating extension telephones other than on P.A.B.X. or P.M.B.X. systems—Clause 5 of Part II of the said First Schedule is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (b) the expression "\$30", and substituting the expression "\$35".

7. Installation charges for interphone systems—Part II of the said First Schedule is hereby further amended by revoking clause 6, and substituting the following clause:

"6. For the installation of an interphone system, the following charges shall be payable in respect of each new or additional key box installed:

8. Removal to other premises (Reg. 72)—Clause 1 of Part IV of the said First Schedule is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from paragraph (a), from the second proviso to paragraph (b), and from paragraph (c) the expression "30.00", and substituting in each case the expression "35.00":
- (b) By omitting from subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a) the expression "15.00", and substituting the expression "20.00":
- (c) By omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (a) the expression "3.00", and substituting the expression "5.00".

9. Service connection, reconnection, and transfer fees—Clause 1 of Part V of the said First Schedule is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from paragraph (a) the expression "30.00", and substituting the expression "35.00":
- (b) By omitting from subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a) the expression "15.00", and substituting the expression "20.00":
- (c) By omitting from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (a), from paragraph (b), and from paragraph (c) the expression "3.00", and substituting in each case the expression "5.00".

10. Basic rates for ordinary calls (Reg. 138)—Clause 1 of Part IX of the said First Schedule is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (b), and substituting the following paragraph:

	"Between 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. on Weekdays and Between 6 a.m. and Midnight on Sundays and Departmental Holidays	"Between Midnight and 8 a.m. and Between 6 p.m. and Midnight on Weekdays and Between Midnight and 6 a.m. on Sundays and Departmental Holidays
"(b) For distances over 30 miles for the		
initial period of 3 minutes or		
fraction thereof—		
"(i) Over 30 miles but not over		
40 miles	27c	27c
"(ii) Over 40 miles but not over		
60 miles	33c	33c
"(iii) Over 60 miles but not over	40	41 -
100 miles	48c	41c
"(iv) Over 100 miles but not over	69	40 -
150 miles	63c	48c
"(v) Over 150 miles but not over 200 miles	70 -	63c
	7 8c	050
"(vi) Over 200 miles but not over 250 miles	93c	72c
"(vii) Over 250 miles but not over	330	720
200 miles	\$1.05	81c
"(viii) Over 300 miles	\$1.14	87c"
(The second seco	φ I	0.0

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations increase charges in respect of the installation and renting of telephones.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23 September 1971. These regulations are administered in the Post Office.